
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 

6 March 2014 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 13th March, 2014, 6.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Corporate Update  

 Title: Local Government Association Peer Assessment 
 
 Presenter: Chief Executive 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 10) 

4 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

5 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

6 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

7 LGA Peer Assessment - Final Report (Pages 11 - 58) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

8 Tamworth Borough Council Draft Local Plan and Duty to Co-operate Issues 
(Pages 59 - 392) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education) 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



9 Local Authority Mortgage Rate for Mortgages Under Housing Act 1985 
(Pages 393 - 394) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 

10 Consideration of a request to Grant Landlords Permission to Erect a 
Permanent Statue in the Castle Grounds (Pages 395 - 400) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 

11 Declaration of an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) At The Two Gates 
Crossroads, Tamworth (Pages 401 - 442) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Waste Management) 
 

12 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan Summary Update (Pages 
443 - 464) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People) 
 

Restricted 
  

NOT FOR PUBLICATION because the report could involve the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
 

13 Housing Regeneration Update (Pages 465 - 516) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People and 
Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 

14 Staffordshire County Council (SCC) Proposals for Extra Care Funding in 
Tamworth (Pages 517 - 600) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People) 
 

15 Cultural Quarter Update (Pages 601 - 606) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, M Greatorex and J Oates 
 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 20th FEBRUARY 2014 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore, 

S Doyle, M Greatorex and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Rob Barnes (Director - 
Housing and Health), Andrew Barratt (Director - Assets and Environment), 
Stefan Garner (Director of Finance), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and 
Monitoring Officer), Robert Mitchell (Director - Communities, Planning and 
Partnerships), Steve Pointon (Housing Strategy Manager), Christie Tims (Head 
of Organisational Development) and Jane Eason (Communications and PR 
Manager) 
 
 
 

100 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None 
 

101 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2014 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Oates) 
 

102 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 
The order of business was changed to deal with the Golf Course Re-
Development Project report first. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

103 QUESTION TIME:  
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC                NO.1  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 20 February 2014 

 

 

2 
 

Under Schedule 4, 13, Mr K Dolman, 7 Saint Andrews, Amington, Tamworth 
asked the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education, Councillor S 
Claymore, the following question:- 
 
"Given that the Local Plan was withdrawn following serious concerns made by the 
Plan Inspector David Vickary with regard to proposed changes and a lack of 
consultation (Letter to Mr A Roberts, Development Plan Manager from Inspector 
David Vickery 15th February 2013) is it not the case that as the Council works 
towards a new plan they are still in disarray and that decisions regarding potentail 
housing developments are being rushed in order to include them into the Local 
Plan?" 
 
Councillor S Claymore gave the following response: 
 
When the work was being carried out on the original core strategy of the then 
LDF (Local development framework) the guidelines at that time allowed for a 
much more flexible approach to producing LDF documents, the two main 
documents that could be produced were a core strategy and a site allocations 
document. However, towards the later part of our work, changes to national 
planning policy came into force which at the time were not clear and relatively 
untested in terms of external examination by the planning inspector. The 
submission draft of our core strategy / local plan was passed through full council 
where 
[...]
red. 
 
RESOLVED: That all 26 recommendations as contained in the report be 

approved. 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 

Pritchard) 
 
 

107 QUARTER THREE 2013/14 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Report of the Leader of the Council providing Cabinet with a performance 
health-check was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That following a review of the HRA capital programme the 

predicted outturn be noted and the revised project budgets be 
approved. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
 

108 CABINET REPORT FOR WRITE OFFS 01/04/13 - 31/12/13  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets providing members 
with details of write offs from 1 April 2013 to 31 December 2013 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the amount of debt written off be endorsed. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 

D Cook) 
 
 

109 CONSERVATION GRANT APPLICATIONS  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education seeking approval 
for two grant applications was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 A grant of £7,649 is made in respect of 110 Lichfield Street, 

Tamworth, and; 
 2 A grant of £7,777 is made in respect of 14 Aldergate, 

Tamworth subject to the additional condition that it is 
dependent upon the grant of the appropriate planning 
consents. 
 

Page 7



Cabinet 20 February 2014 

 

 

8 
 

  (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

110 REFRESH OF THE JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
FOR STAFFORDSHIRE AND STOKE ON TRENT  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Waste Management 
seeking Cabinet endorsement of the refreshed Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent 
municipal waste strategy was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the refreshed Joint Municipal Waste Management 

Strategy for Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent be adopted. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor D 
Cook) 

 
 

111 THE COUNCIL'S APPROACH TO GREEN DEAL AND ECO  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People 
seeking agreement to the Councils approach to the delivery of Green Deal and 
the Energy Company Obligation was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: . That: 

1 A local agency model approach to deliver energy efficiency 
schemes for residents in Tamworth be adopted, and; 

 2 Authority to procure an appropriately qualified organisation 
to undertake the local agency role on behalf of the Council 
is delegated to the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and 
Vulnerable People and the Director of Housing and Health. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following item 
on the grounds that the business involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 
and 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 

112 RE-DESIGNATION OF COUNCIL OWNED PROPERTIES - LANDLORD 
SERVICES  

Page 8



Cabinet 20 February 2014 

 

 

9 
 

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People 
setting out the arrangements for re-designating council owned properties that 
have been identified as a result of implementing the Welfare Reform Act 2012 
was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the recommendations as contained in the report be 

approved. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 
 

113 PAY POLICY 2014  
 
The Report of the Leader of the Council detailing Tamworth Borough Council’s 
reviewed Pay Policy Statement so that statutory guidance as set out in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the recommendations as contained in the report be 

approved. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 13 MARCH 2014 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION 
PEER CHALLENGE : 5TH TO 7TH NOVEMBER, 2013 

FINAL REPORT 
 

 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To inform Members of the outcomes, key findings and recommendations arising from the 
LGA Peer Assessment of Tamworth Borough Council conducted between 5th and 7th 
November, 2013. 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet 

1. Endorse the findings from the Peer Challenge and authorise the release of the report 
to staff and public; 

 
2. Accept the suggestions for consideration as the basis for an improvement plan; and 
 
3. That the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive submit said Improvement Plan to 

Cabinet for adoption at their meeting scheduled for 3rd April, 2014.   
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Both the Local Government Association and District Council Networks have actively 
promoted the benefits of “Sector Led Improvement” since the changes to nationally imposed 
inspection and assessment regimes. 
 
Peer Challenges or Peer Assessments seek to achieve a balance between qualitative and 
quantitative performance figures and information and the more strategic competencies such 
as Political and Managerial Leadership, Financial Planning and Governance and Decision 
Making. 
 
Whilst there is tangible, evidence based information on performance figures as reported 
quarterly to Members, the executive management team was keen to obtain an independent 
assessment of its ‘core’ competencies. 
 
The Peer Team feedback and the final report was extremely complimentary about the 
political and managerial leadership and its ability to lead, plan and deliver against a clear 
Vision. 
 
The team acknowledged that by taking “tough decisions” and standing by them contributed to 
an MTFS based upon prudent assumptions and the delivery of considered efficiencies. 
 
The Council’s reputatio
[...]
horley Council)  

 Terry Collier (Corporate Director, Spelthorne Council) 

 Ernest Opuni – LGA Peer Challenge Manager 
 

Page 58

mailto:howard.davis@local.gov.uk


CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 13 MARCH 2014 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ECONOMY AND EDUCATION 
 
 

TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL DRAFT LOCAL PLAN AND DUTY TO CO-OPERATE 
ISSUES 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
 

PURPOSE 
The report seeks Cabinet approval to publish the draft Local Plan for public consultation. The 
consultation will run for a period of 6 weeks. Members of the public, businesses, statutory 
bodies and persons listed as duty to co-operate bodies will have the opportunity to comment 
on the proposed Local Plan policies and proposed allocations for employment and housing 
sites and the supporting evidence base; including the Sustainability Appraisal.  Following this 
consultation comments will be assessed and where necessary changes will be made to the 
draft Local Plan in preparation for the pre-submission consultation to be held later this year.   
 
The report also seeks Cabinet approval to submit comments on Lichfield District Council’s 
Local Plan – Main modifications. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
1)That the draft Local Plan and accompanying Sustainability Appraisal are released  
for a six week public consultation process in accordance with the Council’s Statement 
of Community Involvement (2006) and emerging Statement of Community Involvement 
update (Recommended to Council 18 March 2014 to be adopted). 
 
2) Authority is delegated to the Director for Communities Planning and Partnership 
and the Head of Planning & Regeneration, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Economy and Education, to make minor amendments to the draft Local Plan prior to 
the consultation process (expected 31st March 2014) . 
 
3) Approve the proposed response to the Lichfield District Council Local Plan Main 
Modifications consultation.  
 
4) Authority is delegated to the Director Communities Planning and Partnerships and 
Head of Planning & Regeneration in consultation with the Portfolio Holder Economy 
and Education to undertake further  co-operation and work with Lichfield District 
Council, North Warwickshire Borough Council and other relevant bodies to address 
the short fall arising from Tamworth’s housing and employment needs. Including the 
organisation of Members meeting to hold further discussions with Members at 
Lichfield and North Warwickshire.   
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Withdrawn Local Plan  
In November 2012 the Council submitted the 2006-2028 Local Plan to the Secretary of State for 
examination. The appointed Planning Inspector (David Vickery) identified areas of concern, notably a 
requirement to make more specific and detailed land use allocations for housing, employment and town 
centre uses. This would ensure that a supply of deliverable housing and employment sites are 
identified to meet the borough’s future needs. To address these concerns the Council proposed to 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



modify the Local Plan by making additional allocations. To do this, the Council would have needed to 
carry out a Sustainability Appraisal (SA) on all proposed sites and suitable alternatives. In February 
2013 the Inspector called an Exploratory Meeting. Following this meeting the Inspector issued the 
Council with a letter which recommended a withdrawal of the Local Plan from examination due to the 
high risk of a legal challenge the concern was over the scale of the required changes and the need for 
public consultation on the Sustainability Appraisal work that would support the proposed changes., 
 
The Council selected to withdraw the Local Plan and set up a cross party working group to support the 
process of amending the Local Plan.  

 
Since withdrawing the Local Plan from examination new evidence has been prepared and existing work 
has been updated and refreshed, this work has informed the draft Local Plan. At the next examination 
an insp
[...]
NG LTD TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

66 

12 NEXT STEPS 

 

 

12.1 OVERVIEW OF PROCESS 

 

The next stages of the process are outlined in Figure 1.1 in Section 2.3.2. 

 

The SA forms an integral part of the preparation of the Local Plan.  It will continue to be 

prepared alongside the Local Plan and consultation on the SA will be part of the wider 

consultation on the Local Plan itself. 

 

Following receipt of consultation comments on the Draft Local Plan and the SA, any necessary 

amendments will be made to either document, and a submission version of the Local Plan will 

be produced.  This will be subject to further SA.  Both the submission Local Plan and the revised 

SA will be issued for public consultation.  It is currently expected that this will be produced 

sometime during summer 2014. 
 

Page 390



URSUS CONSULTING LTD TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

67 

 

 

Page 391



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 392



CABINET 
 

13 March 2014 
 

 
 

Report  of the Portfolio Holder Operations And Assets 
 

Local Authority Mortgage Rate for Mortgages granted under Housing Act, 1985  
 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
The purpose of this report is, in accordance with Section 438 of the Housing Act 
1985, for Members to make the statutory declaration of the local authority mortgage 
interest rate from 1 April 2014 to 30 September 2014. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Cabinet endorse the statutory declaration of interest to remain unchanged at 
4.72%. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
In accordance with Section 438 of the Housing Act 1985 with effect from 1 June 2012 
the Authority interest charged on Council mortgages has been 4.72%.  
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no significant resource implications. 
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
None 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 
Authorities are required to charge whichever is the higher of: 
 

1. The standard national rate, which is set by the Secretary of State, or 
2. The applicable local average rate based on the Authority’s own borrowing 

costs and a small percentage (0.25%) for administration.        
 
The Council currently has a portfolio of 3 mortgages with a total amount outstanding 
of £35,654.90.  

Page 393

Agenda Item 9



 
The standard national rate last declared by the Secretary of State after taking into 
account rates charged by building societies is 3.13%. 
 
The applicable local average rate for Tamworth Borough Council is the Council’s 
local average rate 4.47% plus 0.25% being 4.72%. 
 
The mortgage interest rate that will be applied from 1 April 2014 will be 4.72% as it is 
the higher of the standard national rate and the local average rate. 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Michael Buckland tel. 01827 709523, michael-buckland@tamworth.gov.uk  
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Housing Act 1985 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
 

Page 394



CABINET 

 
13

TH
 MARCH 2014 

 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR OPERATIONS & ASSETS 

 
 

Consideration of the Grant of Landlords Permission to erect a Bronze Statue 

within the Castle Grounds 

 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
Nil 
 
 
PURPOSE 

To enable Cabinet to consider an application to erect a bronze statue within the 
scheduled monument area of the Castle Grounds 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is recommended that Cabinet grant landlords consent to the applicant, subject to 
the Council having copies of all necessary approvals from statutory bodies, and the 
Council being indemnified against any future costs that may arise from the proposed 
statue being located within the curtiledge of the grounds. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

A letter has been received from Councillor John Garner, outlining a proposal to have 
a bronze statue of a Saxon Warrior commissioned and following discussion there has 
been a request made to the Director of Assets & Environment that the Council 
consider granting landlords consent to have this statue erected in the upper lawn 
area of the castle grounds, at a position as yet to be determined. 
 
The aim of this report is to secure consent from the Council to erect the statue, which 
will also act as confirmation to any funders who may be involved with this project 
there is suitable permission in place for the statue to be displayed in a prominent 
public position. 
 
Assurances have been given that all necessary approvals will be sought prior to 
there being any works commenced on Council property, and there will need to be a 
formal agreement entered into by the Council and Mr Garner clearly outlining these 
responsibilities. 
 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

There are no direct cost implications to the Council arising from this report 
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 

Mitigation of future costs will be ensured by an clear legal agreement set up prior to 
the statue being erected 
 
 

Page 395

Agenda Item 10



SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
Andrew Barratt, Director (Assets & Environment) 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
 
 
APPENDICES 
Appendix one – Copy letter received for the application 
 

Page 396



Page 397



Page 398



Page 399



Page 400



CABINET 
 

13TH MARCH 2014 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND WASTE 
MANAGEMENT 

 
 

Declaration of an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) At The Two Gates 
Crossroads, Tamworth 

 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
Nil 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To enable Cabinet to consider the declaration of an Air Quality Management Area 
(AQMA) in the Two Gates Crossroads area and to implement the consultation 
process on the detailed assessment report as is required under the legislation. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
That Cabinet:- 
 
a) Endorse the detailed assessment report attached to this report at Appendix 1. 
b) Endorse the consultation process shown at Appendix 2 on the declaration an Air 
Quality Management Area (AQMA) in the Two Gates Crossroads area. 
c) Authorise the Director of Assets & Environme
[...]
fra.gov.uk/air-pollution/faq?view=general  
 

Page 441



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 442



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 13 MARCH 2014 
 

 
 
REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR PUBLIC HOUSING AND VULNERABLE 

PEOPLE 
 
 

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE  
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 

• To approve the update to the HRA Business Plan Update Summary 2014 
attached as Appendix One 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

• That members approve the HRA Business Plan Update Summary 2014 

• That a further report is received by July 2014 to agree plans for the 
delivery of new affordable homes 

 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Council’s HRA Business Plan was approved in March 2012 in readiness for the 
implementation of Council Housing Finance Reform.  The plan provided the basis for the 
Council’s use of HRA resources to meet the following objectives: 
 

• Deliver customer focused and efficient housing management and repairs services to 
tenants 

• Ensure that the existing stock is maintained effectively, including meeting the decent 
homes standard and needs for other improvements over time. 

• Ensure that the housing debt can be financed over time 

• Explore the options and opportunities to develop a programme for new build and 
regeneration in the borough. 

 
A light touch review has been undertaken to update the HRA Business Plan to update the 
financial model and test the resilience of the plan to deliver the Council’s objectives.  A full 
review of the plan will be undertaken during 2014/2015. 
 
The Council has progressed the plan significantly since its approval including: 
 

• Progressing regeneration of Tinkers Green and Kerria 

• Undertaking an updated stock condition survey and investment plan  

• Reviewing opportunities for delivery of further regeneration and new build including 
exploration of alternative delivery models 

• Delivery of a comprehensive tenant involvement programme and co-regulatory 
framework 

Page
[...]
 Local Plan - Health Impact Assessment
	Enc. 8 for Tamworth Borough Council Draft Local Plan Sustainability Appraisal

	9 Local Authority Mortgage Rate for Mortgages Under Housing Act 1985
	10 Consideration of a request to Grant Landlords Permission to Erect a Permanent Statue in the Castle Grounds
	Enc. 1 for Consideration of a request to Grant Landlords Permission to Erect a Permanent Statue in the Castle Grounds

	11 Declaration of an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) At The Two Gates Crossroads, Tamworth
	Appendix 1 - Consultants' Report
	Appendix 2

	12 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan Summary Update
	Enc. 1 for Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan Summary Update

	13 Housing Regeneration Update
	Enc. 1 for Housing Regeneration Update
	Enc. 2 for Housing Regeneration Update
	Enc. 3 for Housing Regeneration Update
	Enc. 4 for Housing Regeneration Update

	14 Staffordshire County Council (SCC) Proposals for Extra Care Funding in Tamworth
	Enc. 1 for Staffordshire County Council (SCC) Proposals for Extra Care Funding in Tamworth
	Enc. 2 for Staffordshire County Council (SCC) Proposals for Extra Care Funding in Tamworth
	Enc. 3 for Staffordshire County Council (SCC) Proposals for Extra Care Funding in Tamworth
	Enc. 4 for Staffordshire County Council (SCC) Proposals for Extra Care Funding in Tamworth
	Enc. 5 for Staffordshire County Council (SCC) Proposals for Extra Care Funding in Tamworth
	Enc. 6 for Staffordshire County Council (SCC) Proposals for Extra Care Funding in Tamworth

	15 Cultural Quarter Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 13th MARCH 2014 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore, 

S Doyle, M Greatorex and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Rob Barnes (Director - 
Housing and Health), Andrew Barratt (Director - Assets and Environment), 
Robert Mitchell (Director - Communities, Planning and Partnerships), Matthew 
Bowers (Head of Planning and Regeneration), Tina Mustafa (Head of Landlord 
Services) and Stephen Lewis (Head of Environmental Health) 
 
 

114 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None 
 

115 CORPORATE UPDATE  
 
The Chief Executive gave a presentation on Local Government Association Peer 
Assessment. 
 

116 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2014 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 

117 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

118 QUESTION TIME:  
 
There were no questions received from the public. 
 

119 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None 



Cabinet 13 March 2014 

 

 

2 
 

 
120 LGA PEER ASSESSMENT - FINAL REPORT  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council informing Members of the outcomes, key 
findings and recommendations arising from the LGA Peer Assessment of 
Tamworth Borough Council conducted between 5th and 7th November 2013 was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The findings from the Peer Challenge be endorsed and the 

release of the report to staff and public be authorised, and; 
 2 The suggestions for consideration as the basis for an 

improvement plan be accepted, and; 
 3 The Leader of the Council and Chief Executive submit said 

Improvement Plan to Cabinet for adoption at the meeting 
scheduled for 3 April 2014. 

  (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
 

121 TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL DRAFT LOCAL PLAN AND DUTY TO CO-
OPERATE ISSUES  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education seeking Cabinet 
approval to publish the draft Local Plan for public consultation and approval to 
submit comments on Lichfield District Council’s Local Plan – main modifications 
was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The draft Local Plan and accompanying Sustainability 

Appraisal are released for a six week public consultation 
process in accordance with the Council’s Statement of 
Community Involvement (2006) and emerging Statement of 
Community Involvement (recommended to Council 18 
March 2014 to be adopted), and; 

 2 Authority is delegated to the Director for Communities 
Planning and Partnership and the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Economy and Education, to make minor amendments to the 
draft Local plan prior  to the consultation period (expected 
31 March 2014), and; 

 3 The proposed response to the Lichfield District Council 
Local Plan Main Modifications consultation be approved, 
and; 

 4 Authority is delegated to the Director Communities Planning 
and Partnerships and Head of Planning and Regeneration 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder Economy and 
Education to undertake further co-operation and work with 
Lichfield District Council, North Warwickshire Borough 
Council and other relevant bodies to address the short fall 
arising from Tamworth’s housing and employment needs.  



Cabinet 13 March 2014 

 

 

3 
 

Including the organisation of Members meeting to hold 
further discussions with Members at Lichfield and North 
Warwickshire. 

  (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor S Doyle) 

 
 

122 LOCAL AUTHORITY MORTGAGE RATE FOR MORTGAGES UNDER 
HOUSING ACT 1985  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder Operations and Assets in accordance with 
Section 438 of the Housing Act 1985, for Members to make the statutory 
declaration of the local authority mortgage interest rate from 1 April 2014 to 30 
September 2014 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorse the statutory declaration of interest to 

remain unchanged at 4.72%. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J 
Oates) 

 
 

123 CONSIDERATION OF A REQUEST TO GRANT LANDLORDS PERMISSION 
TO ERECT A PERMANENT STATUE IN THE CASTLE GROUNDS  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets enabling Cabinet to 
consider an application to erect a bronze statue within the scheduled monument 
area of the Castle Grounds was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet grants landlords consent to the application, 

subject to the Council having copies of all necessary 
approvals from statutory bodies, and the Council being 
indemnified against any future costs that may arise from the 
proposed statue being located within the curtiledge of the 
grounds. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor S Claymore) 

 
 

124 DECLARATION OF AN AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREA (AQMA) AT THE 
TWO GATES CROSSROADS, TAMWORTH  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Waste Management 
enabling Cabinet to consider the declaration of an air Quality Management Area 
(AQMA) in the Two Gates Crossroads area and to implement the consultation 
process on the detailed assessment report as is required under the legislation 
was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 a) The assessment report attached to the report be 



Cabinet 13 March 2014 

 

 

4 
 

endorsed, and; 
 b) The consultation process on the declaration of an Air 

Quality Management Area (AQMA) in the Two Gates 
Crossroads area be endorsed, and; 

 c) The Director of Assets & Environment in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Waste 
Management, be authorised to conclude this matter 
having regard to feedback received as part of the 
consultation in particular the extent of the boundary to 
the declared area. 

  (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by 
Councillor J Oates) 

 
 

125 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUSINESS PLAN SUMMARY 
UPDATE  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People 
seeking approval of the update to the HRA Business Plan Update Summary 2014 
was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The HRA Business Plan Update Summary 2014 be 

approved, and; 
 2 A further report is received by July 2014 to agree plans for 

the delivery of new affordable homes. 
  (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 

Councillor S Doyle) 
 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds 
that the business involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 

126 HOUSING REGENERATION UPDATE  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People and 
the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets updating Cabinet on progress of 
the Housing Regeneration project including the financial arrangements for Kerria; 
seeking agreement to the de-commissioning and decent policy including the next 
stage of the Decant Programme for residents; seeking agreement to 
arrangements to support preparation for Compulsory Purchase Order processes 
and seeking to agree arrangements for the occupation of vacant properties was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED That the recommendations as contained in the report be 



Cabinet 13 March 2014 

 

 

5 
 

approved. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

127 STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (SCC) PROPOSALS FOR EXTRA 
CARE FUNDING IN TAMWORTH  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People 
setting out Tamworth Borough Council’s response to Staffordshire County 
Council’s funding prospectus and funding agreement which will replace the 
existing care and housing support contracts from 30 September 2014 at Thomas 
Hardy Court Extra Care Scheme was considered. 
 
RESOLVED That the recommendations as contained in the report be 

approved. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

128 CULTURAL QUARTER UPDATE  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education advising and 
updating members on the progress of the Cultural Quarter Project, and seeking 
authorisation to further progress funding bids and to carry out consultation on all 
proposals with relevant stakeholders  was considered. 
 
RESOLVED That the recommendations as contained in the report be 

approved. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 


